PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LDS Test & Measurement LLC	12/20/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hottinger Baldwin Measurements, Inc.		
Street Address:	19 Bartlett Street		
City:	Marlborough		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01752-3014		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5594655	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)325-9049

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4012766405

Email: patent@eapdlaw.com,cheinselman@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Doge LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 213562-0023

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Ottaviani

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed LDS LLC to HBM Inc Patent Assignment 2010#page1.tif source=Executed LDS LLC to HBM Inc Patent Assignment 2010#page2.tif source=Executed LDS LLC to HBM Inc Patent Assignment 2010#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025541 FRAME: 0860 .H \$40.00 55846

501385682

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is executed

December 20, 2010 by LDS Test & Measurement LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("LDS LLC") ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration benefit of Hottinger Baldwin Measurements Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("HBM Inc.") ("Assignee"), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. and Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications listed on Schedule A, including all priority rights ensuing therefrom, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto (see attached Schedule A) which may be granted thereon or therefor, together with the right to apply for and/or revive such Letters Patent.

And for the above consideration agree promptly upon request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, divisional, continuation or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said application and all patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto.

The undersigned agrees to furnish all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said inventions and said patents as may be known and accessible to the undersigned, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee any and all papers, instruments or affidavits necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, maintain or enforce said applications or said patents in connection with any interference which may be declared, and any litigation concerning this application or any continuation, division or reissue thereof or Patents or reissue patents issued thereon, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent(s) and any international patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States of America resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

BOS2 833270.1

PATENT REEL: 025541 FRAME: 0861 This Agreement, and the performance of the parties hereto, shall be construed and governed according to the internal laws of the State of Delaware and the federal laws of the United States of America, without regard to the principles of conflicts or choice of laws thereof that would give rise to the application of the domestic substantive laws of another jurisdiction.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures of the parties transmitted by facsimile or pdf shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer as of this 2011/day of 1626mbest, 2010.

ASSIGNOR

LDS TEST & MEASUREMENT LLC

By:

Name: Kevin Coffey

Title: President

ASSIGNEE

HOTTINGER BALDWIN MEASUREMENTS INC.

By:

Name: Kevin Coffey

Title: President

BOS2 833270.1

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country	Title
	20-Aug-		14-Jan-	United	Method and Apparatus for Frequency Triggering in Digital Oscilloscopes and
08/110,417	93	5,594,655	97	States	the Like

BOS2 833270.1

PATENT REEL: 025541 FRAME: 0863

RECORDED: 12/21/2010